

No. 19-1252

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALLAN CAMPBELL, KEVIN C. CHADWICK
(INDIVIDUALLY AND THROUGH HIS COURT-APPOINTED
ADMINISTRATORS, JAMES H. CHADWICK), JUDITH
STRODE CHADWICK, THE TYLER JUNSO ESTATE
(THROUGH KEVIN JUNSO, ITS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE), NIKI JUNSO, AND KEVIN JUNSO, ALL
ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**CORRECTED MOTION TO FILE AS AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM T. DEVINNEY
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1554
wdevinney@bakerlaw.com

JASON LEVINE
CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY
1825 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 328-7700
jlevine@autosafety.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**CORRECTED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE¹**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2, Center for Auto Safety respectfully request leave to submit a brief as amici curiae in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court should grant the petition because the Federal Circuit’s decision erroneously eliminates the injury-in-fact requirement of a takings claim.....	3
II. This Court should grant the petition because the Federal Circuit imple- mented an unreasonable, unworkable standard that will burden federal courts and impede litigants across the country....	5
III. This Court should grant the petition because denying these accident victims’ claims—in contradiction of fundamental principles this Court has consistently upheld—will stifle needed future safety reforms in the automobile industry, which is promoted by private litigation.....	8
A. Private litigants, not regulators, discovered and exposed problems with GM ignition switches.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Private litigation led to a judicially-mandated recall of Ford vehicles prone to stalling.....	12
C. Private litigants exposed problems with the Firestone tires on the Ford Explorer	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alliance of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	4, 6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	4
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	4, 6
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	3
<i>Ingrum v. United States</i> , 560 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Japanese War Notes Claimants Ass'n v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 356 (1966), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 971 (1967)	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regl. Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 184 U.S. 441 (1902)	3
<i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	8

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	5
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anton R. Valukas, Jenner & Block, <i>Report to Board of Directors of General Motors Company Regarding Ignition Switch Recalls</i> (May 29, 2014)	11
Hilary Stout & Aaron M. Kessler, <i>Senators Take Auto Agency to Task over G.M. Recall</i> , New York Times, Sept. 16, 2014	10
Jerry L. Mashaw & David L. Harfst, <i>The Struggle for Auto Safety</i> (1990)	9
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Introspection Through Litigation</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1055 (2015)	9, 11
Jon S. Vernick, et al., <i>Role of Litigation in Preventing Product-Related Injuries</i> Epidemiol. Rev. 90, 95 (2003)	10, 12, 13
Nora Freeman Engstrom, <i>When Cars Crash: The Automobile's Tort Law Legacy</i> , 53 Wake Forest L. Rev. 293 (2018)	8, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued**Page**

Office of Inspector Gen., Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., U.S. Dep't Of Transp., Inade- quate Data And Analysis Undermine NHTSA's Efforts To Identify And Investigate Vehicle Safety Concerns 1 (2015).....	11
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability Section (1998).....	8
Staff of H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 113th Cong., Staff Report on the GM Ignition Switch Recall: Review of NHTSA (2014).....	12
